Madison

PREPARED FOR THE LANDMARKS COMMISSION

Project Address: 716, 790 & 800 Langdon Street

Application Type: Certificate of Appropriateness for alteration to a landmark site

Legistar File ID # 31851

Prepared By: Amy L. Scanlon, Preservation Planner, Planning Division

Summary

Applicant/Property Owner: Gary Brown

Requested Action/Proposal Summary: The applicant is requesting that the Landmarks Commission grant a Certificate of Appropriateness for the alteration of the landmark site located at 716, 790 & 800 Langdon Street.

Applicable Regulations & Standards: Section 33.19 of the Madison General Ordinances (see below)

Review Required By: Landmarks Commission

Background Information

Parcel Location & Information: The subject site is a landmark site due to the location of the UW Armory/Red Gym located on the same site. The site is located in the Bascom Hill National Register Historic District. The UW Armory/Red Gym is a National Historic Landmark and is individually listed on the National Register.

Relevant Landmarks Ordinance Sections:

Landmark site means any parcel of land of historic significance due to a substantial value in tracing the history of aboriginal man, or upon which an historic event has occurred, and which has been designated as a landmark site under this section, or an improvement parcel, or part thereof, on which is situated a landmark and any abutting improvement parcel, or part thereof, used as and constituting part of the premises on which the landmark is situated.

33.19(5)(b)4. Upon filing of any application with the Landmarks Commission, the Landmarks Commission shall determine:

- a. Whether, in the case of a designated landmark or landmark site, the proposed work would detrimentally change, destroy or adversely affect any exterior architectural feature of the improvement upon which said work is to be done; and
- Whether, in the case of the construction of a new improvement upon a landmark site, the
 exterior of such improvement would adversely affect or not harmonize with the external
 appearance of other neighboring improvements on such site; and

33.19(8) Maintenance of Landmarks, Landmark Sites and Historic Districts.

(a) Every person in charge of an improvement on a landmark site or in an Historic District shall keep in good repair all of the exterior portions of such improvement and all interior portions thereof which, if not so maintained, may cause or tend to cause the exterior portions of such improvement to fall into a state of disrepair. This provision shall be in addition to all other provisions of law requiring such improvement to be kept in good repair.

Legistar File ID # 31851 716, 790 & 800 Langdon Street October 14, 2013 Page **2** of **2**

Analysis and Conclusion

Generally, the proposed Alumni Park design does not adversely affect the landmark. More specifically, the location of the underground tunnel and other improvements near the landmark structure causes some concern. First, the actual excavation and construction in close proximity to the Red Gym should be carefully monitored to ensure that the work does not damage the existing building. Second, the landscape design should transition to the Red Gym so that the Red Gym can be realized in an appropriate context. Finally, the ramp to the underground loading space should have a more appropriate appearance as it relates to the Red Gym. For example, the walls could have a red brick veneer instead of the modern appearance of concrete and the glass panel could be a green screen. Staff believes the stark contrast between the Red Gym and the ramp is visually intrusive and the ramp treatment does not harmonize with the Red Gym.

Recommendation

Staff believes that the standards for granting a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed project may be met and recommends approval by the Landmarks Commission with the following conditions of approval:

- 1. The construction shall be closely monitored to ensure that the adjacent work does not damage the landmark building.
- 2. The landscape design of Alumni Park shall be revised to provide a more appropriate context that will harmonize with the landmark building.
- 3. The appearance of the proposed ramp shall be revised to provide a more appropriate appearance that harmonizes with the landmark building.